

No. 01-729

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
GLENN G. GODFREY and BRUCE BOTELHO,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE I, JANE DOE, and JOHN DOE II,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
VERNE E. RUPRIGHT  
RUPRIGHT & FOSTER  
322 Main Street  
Wasilla, Alaska 99654  
Ph: (907) 373-3215  
Fax: (907) 373-3217  
*Counsel for John Doe II*

DARRYL L. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DARRYL L. THOMPSON, P.C.  
841 I Street  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
Ph: (907) 272-9322  
Fax: (907) 277-1373  
*Counsel for John Doe I  
& Jane Doe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
(a) The Respondents .....	1
(b) Pre-1994 Rights.....	2
(c) The ASORA.....	4
(d) Evidence Before The District Court.....	8
(e) Response to certain misconceptions on the part of petitioners and their amici.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The ASORA is easily distinguishable from other regulatory laws previously upheld by this Court.....	21
B. The structure and design of the ASORA compels the conclusion that it is penal.....	23
C. Application of the <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> factors compels the conclusion that the ASORA must be reclassified as criminal because it is ex- cessive in its purpose and effect.....	29
Factor 1, Affirmative disability or restraint.....	30
Factor 2, Whether the sanction has historically been regarded as punishment.....	33
Factor 3, Applies only upon a finding of scienter ...	36
Factor 4, Whether the ASORA promotes the tradi- tional aims of punishment – retribution and deter- rence .....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Factor 5, Whether the ASORA applies to conduct which is already a crime .....	37
Factor 6, Whether an alternative purpose may rationally be assigned .....	38
Factor 7, Whether the ASORA is excessive in relation to its assigned purpose .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

Abraham v. State, 585 P.2d 526 (Alaska 1978).....	2, 23, 31
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	14
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	15
Breed v. Jones, 421 U.S. 519 (1975) .....	14
Breeze v. Smith, 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	3
Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall) 386 (1798).....	28, 29
California Department of Corrections v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499 (1995) .....	28
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	3
Cummings v. Missouri, 71 U.S. 277 (1866 ) .....	17, 31
Cutshall v. Sundquist, 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir.1999).....	43
Department of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch, 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	17, 36, 37
DeVeau v. Braisted, 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	21
Doe v. Attorney General, 686 N.E.2d 1007 (Mass. 1997).....	22
Doe v. Pataki, 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir.1997) .....	23
E.B. v. Verniero, 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir.1997) .....	43
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	24
Ferguson v. Department of Corrections, 816 P.2d 134 (Alaska 1991).....	23, 31, 39
Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y., 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	28
Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong, 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	4
Hawker v. New York, 170 U.S. 189 (1898) .....	21, 22, 39
Helwig v. United States, 188 U.S. 605 (1903) .....	17, 27, 36
Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	16, 17, 19, 20, 37
In re Allen Eugene Reed on Habeas Corpus, 663 P.2d 216 (California 1983).....	35
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
Lambert v. California, 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	15
Lawton v. Steele, 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	28
Lipke v. Lederer, 259 U.S. 557 (1922) .....	17
Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....	16, 20, 30, 41
Mathis v. Sauser, 942 P.2d 1117 (Alaska 1997).....	3
McKune v. Lile, ___ U.S. ___, 122 S.Ct. 2017 (2002) .....	42
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	14
N.L.R.B. v. Exchange Parts Co., 304 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1962).....	29
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	41
NAACP v. Alabama, 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	28
New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	38
Roe v. Office of Adult Probation, 125 F.3d 47 (2d Cir.1997).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	39
Seling v. Young, 531 U.S. 250 (2001) .....	16
State v. Alaska Continental Development Corp., 630 P.2d 977 (Alaska 1980).....	23
United States v. Brown, 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	14, 31
United States v. Constantine, 296 U.S. 287 (1935) .....	17
United States v. Lovett, 328 U.S. 303 (1946 ) .....	17
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16
United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms, 465 U.S. 354 (1984) .....	18, 20, 27
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	39, 43
United States v. Ward, 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	20
Van Meter v. State, 743 P.2d 385 (Alaska App. 1987) .....	36

## STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Constitution, Article I, § 12 .....	2, 3, 23, 24
Alaska Constitution, Article I, § 22 .....	3, 26
Alaska Stat. 11.51.100(a)(2).....	5
Alaska Stat. 12.55.005 (2000).....	3
Alaska Stat. 12.55.185(15).....	2, 31
Alaska Stat. 12.63.010 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. 12.63.020 (1998).....	5, 7, 28
Alaska Stat. 12.63.100 .....	4, 28, 32
Alaska Stat. 12.85.010 .....	25
Alaska Stat. 12.85.020 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Stat. 18.65.010 .....	6
Alaska Stat. 18.65.087 (1998).....	6, 7, 8
Alaska Stat. 33.30.241 .....	2, 31
Alaska Stat. 34.70.050 .....	5
Alaska Stat. 47.10.011(7) .....	5
Jacob Wetterling Act, 42 U.S.C. §14071.....	40

## SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

18th (1994) Legislature’s Legislative Resolve No. 58... 2, 23	
64 Fed. Reg. 572, 574 (1999).....	40, 41
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws, ch. 41, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws, ch. 41, § 3.....	6, 27
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws, ch. 41, §10.....	6, 27
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws, ch. 41, § 12.....	4, 8
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws, ch. 41, § 13.....	4
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries, 11-12.....	14
A. Earle, Curious Punishments of Bygone Days, 1-2 (1896) (Applewood reprint 1995) .....	33, 34
<a href="http://www.dps.state.ak.us/nSorcr/asp">http://www.dps.state.ak.us/nSorcr/asp</a> .....	7
<a href="http://www.legis.state.ak.us/infodocs/draft_manual/DMWeb/DMcover.htm">http://www.legis.state.ak.us/infodocs/draft_manual/ DMWeb/DMcover.htm</a> .....	25
Inf. Op. Att’y Gen. 663-86-0479, pp. 18-23 (Dec. 10, 1986).....	3
Minutes of Hearing Before House Judiciary Comm., 20th Alaska Legis., 1st Sess. (Jan. 27, 1997) .....	6, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jerusalem: A Framework for Post-Sentence Sex Offender Legislation, “Perspectives on Prevention, Registration, and the Public’s ‘Right’ to Know,” 48 Vand. L. Rev. 219 (1995).....	32
Lewis, The Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children & Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act: An Unconstitutional Deprivation of the Right to Privacy and Substantive Due Process, 31 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 89 (Winter 1996) .....	4
Note: Criminal Registration Ordinances: Police Control Over Potential Recidivists, 103 U. of Pa. L. Rev. 60 (1954) .....	35
Note: Battling Sex Offenders: Is Megan’s Law An Effective Means Of Achieving Public Safety? 19 Seton Hall Leg. J. 519 (1995).....	33
Silva: Dial, 1-900-PERVERT, and Other Statutory Measures That Provide Public Notification of Sex Offenders, 48 SMU. L. Rev. 1962 [1995] .....	33
